management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group’s accounting policies. The areas
involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to
the Consolidated Financial Statements, are disclosed in note 28.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

121BREEDONGROUP.COM

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS

13_Financial_andX_Operating_Review_NotesX1_14_pages_116_139_v103.indd   12113_Financial_andX_Operating_Review_NotesX1_14_pages_116_139_v103.indd   121 11/03/2022   16:5311/03/2022   16:53

1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

RESTATEMENT OF 2020 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
The Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been restated for the following:
– Finalisation of provisional fair values of the assets and liabilities recognised in respect of the Cemex acquisition in

2020, following a review during the IFRS 3 hindsight period. See note 26 for further details.
– Classification of £3.2m of trade and other receivables between current and non-current.
The table below reconciles the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position originally reported in the 2020 Annual
Report to the restated position.

2020 2021

Previously
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m

Restated
Values

£m

Property, plant and equipment 816.3 (4.1) 812.2
Intangible assets 506.9 5.7 512.6
Trade and other receivables – 3.2 3.2
Total non-current assets 1,334.4 4.8 1,339.2
Trade and other receivables 192.9 (3.2) 189.7
Total current assets 284.9 (3.2) 281.7
Total assets 1,619.3 1.6 1,620.9
Trade and other payables (245.1) (0.4) (245.5)
Total current liabilities (314.8) (0.4) (315.2)
Deferred tax liabilities (70.5) (1.2) (71.7)
Total non-current liabilities (416.1) (1.2) (417.3)
Total liabilities (730.9) (1.6) (732.5)
Net assets 888.4 – 888.4

There is no cash implication to this adjustment. The impact on the Consolidated Income Statement is not significant
and this has therefore not been restated.

NEW IFRS STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

New IFRS Standards and Interpretations adopted in the year
The Group has adopted the following standards from 1 January 2021:
– Amendments to IFRS 16 – COVID-19 Related Rent Concessions
– Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4, and IFRS 16 – Interest Rate Benchmark Reform
The adoption of these standards has not had a material impact on the Financial Statements.

New IFRS Standards and Interpretations not adopted